~~ 100 basis point reduction in interest rates, including subsequent changes to assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market value of fixed interest assets and risk discount rates;

~~ 100 basis point increase in interest rates, including subsequent changes to assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market value of fixed interest assets and risk discount rates;

~~ 10% lower lapses: lapse assumptions are multiplied by 0.90;

~~ 5% lower mortality and disability: mortality and disability assumptions are multiplied by 0.95. The result for the

insurances with longevity risk is shown separately;

~~ 10% lower maintenance expenses;

~~ 10% instant downward change in value of equity;

~~ Required capital equal to 100% of EU minimum solvency requirement rather than 150%;

~~ Value excluding the expected synergy.

This year for the first time these figures include the sensitivity of the AXA and Zwitserleven business.

3.6.1	 Life insurance embedded value sensitivities
The table below summarises the results of the sensitivity analysis of the life insurance embedded value as of

31 December 2008.

Table 19:  Life insurance embedded value sensitivities

In € millions Adjusted
net asset

value

Value of
in-force
business

2007
Total

As reported 2,553.3 1,419.6 3,972.9

Impact of sensitivity on reported value:
100 basis point reduction in the risk discount rate ‑‑ 341.9 341.9

100 basis point increase in the risk discount rate ‑‑ (286.0) (286.0)

100 basis point reduction in asset return and discount rate simultaneously 424.0 (441.6) (17.7)

100 basis point increase in asset return and discount rate simultaneously (381.7) 244.7 (137.0)

10% decrease in lapse rates ‑‑ 70.9 70.9

5% lower mortality and disability rates for insurance contracts with short term
mortality risk ‑‑ 105.5 105.5

5% lower mortality and disability rates for insurance contracts with longevity risk ‑‑ (33.9) (33.9)

   10% decrease in maintenance expenses ‑‑ 107.1 107.1

No synergy ‑‑ (247.0) (247.0)

Instant 10% downward change op value of equity (118.7) (8.7) (127.3)

Required capital 100% of EU minimum ‑‑ 173.7 173.7

These sensitivities represent the sensitivity of the REAAL in-force portfolio including AXA and Zwitserleven.

Changes in fixed interest returns generally coincide with changes in returns on other investment types and changes

in risk discount rates. For this reason, we believe it is more appropriate to consider the changes in value resulting

from simultaneous changes in fixed interest returns, equity and property yields and discount rates, than to consider

these items independently.

18

1% lower interest rates have a larger impact on the value of in-force business than the 1% increase because in the